funds of $650.

4.4 Pro-forma balance sheet

The unaudited pro-forma balance sheet as at 30 June 2020 shown below has
been prepared on the basis of the accounting policies normally adopted by the
Company and reflect the changes to its financial position.

The pro-forma balance sheet shows the effect of the Offer and the Placement as
if the Offer and the Placement are fully subscribed.  The pro-forma balance sheet
has been prepared assuming no additional Shares are issued, and no convertible
securities are exercised or converted prior to the Closing Date and including the
expenses of the Offer and the Placement.

The pro-forma balance sheet has been prepared to provide investors with
information on the assets and liabilities of the Company and pro-forma assets and
liabilities of the Company as noted below.  The historical and pro-forma financial
information is presented in an abbreviated form, insofar as it does not include all
of the disclosures required by Australian Accounting Standards applicable to
annual financial statements.

  9

 AUDITED
30 June 2020

UNAUDITED
PRO FORMA
ADJUSTMENT

UNAUDITED
PRO FORMA

 $  $

CURRENT ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash (1)(2) 6,421,557 113,945,000 120,366,557

Other current assets 116,071 - 116,071

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 6,537,628 113,945,000 120,482,628

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Exploration and
evaluation expenditure (2)

2,556,980 3,835,000 6,391,980

Intangibles 13,353 - 13,353

TOTAL NON-CURRENT
ASSETS

2,570,333 3,835,000 6,405,333

TOTAL ASSETS 9,107,961 117,780,000 126,887,961

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Creditors and borrowings 221,922 - 221,922

TOTAL CURRENT
LIABILITIES 221,922 - 221,922

TOTAL LIABILITIES 221,922 - 221,922

NET ASSETS (LIABILITIES) 8,886,039 117,780,000 126,666,039

EQUITY

Share capital (1)(2) 11,836,741 118,750,000 125,836,741

Reserves  1,719,970 - 1,719,970

Retained loss (2) (4,670,672) (970,000) (5,640,672)

TOTAL EQUITY 8,886,039 117,780,000 126,666,039

Notes:

1. Placement of $120 million less 5% capital raise fee.

2. Includes exercise of listed and unlisted options and issue of warrants post 30 June 2020.
Funds spent on capitalised exploration and administration costs.

  10

5. RIGHTS AND LIABILITIES ATTACHING TO SHARES

The following is a summary of the more significant rights and liabilities attaching to
Shares to be issued pursuant to this Prospectus. This summary is not exhaustive and
does not constitute a definitive statement of the rights and liabilities of
Shareholders. To obtain such a statement, persons should seek independent legal